
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 25 July 2018 
 

Time: 7.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes (Chairman) 

Councillor Sean Gaul (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

Risk Management Training: 6.30pm - 7.30pm 
Prior to the meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee (AARC), a Risk 
Management Training session will be held for AARC members. The session will 
provide you with practical knowledge about how the risk management process at 
the Council works and how you can play an active role in managing the risks facing 
the council. 
 
The training session will take place from 6.30pm – 7.30pm.  
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
30 May 2018. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Internal Audit Update 2018/19  (Pages 5 - 12)    
 
Report of the Executive Director, Finance & Governance 
 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive CW Audit Services update report for 2018/19. 
 
Recommendations 
              
1.1 The meeting is recommended to note the contents of the 2018/19 internal 

audit update report from CW Audit Services. 
 
 

8. Statement of Accounts 2017/18  (Pages 13 - 16)    
 
Report of the Executive Director, Finance & Governance 
 
 
Purpose of report 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update on the Statement of 
Accounts 2017/18 and external audit of the Accounts. 

 
Recommendations 
              
1.1 The Accounts Audit and Risk Committee are recommended to note 

progress on the completion of the 2017/18 Accounts and on the external 
audit of the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

9. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - May 2018  (Pages 
17 - 70)    
 
Report of Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation and Assistant 
Director: Finance and Governance 
 



Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report. 
 
1.2 To review the Leadership Risk Register and identify any issues for further 

consideration. 
 
 

10. 2017/18 Treasury Management Annual Report  (Pages 71 - 82)    
 
Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Governance (Interim)  
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report presents information on treasury management performance and 
compliance with treasury management policy during 2017/18 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report in line with the Treasury Management 

Strategy. 
 
 

11. 2018/19 Work Programme  (Pages 83 - 86)    
 
Report of the Executive Director – Finance and Governance 
 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report sets out the draft work programme for 2018/19. 
 
Recommendations 
              
1.1 To review the work programme contained withi
[...]
 meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 30 May 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  

Councillor Sean Gaul (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Ian Corkin 

 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and 

Governance 
Kelly Watson, Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
Belinda Green, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Mandy Emery, Joint Benefits Team Leader 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 12 April 2018 and 15 
May 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There we no Chairman’s announcements 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 30 May 2018 

  

7 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification 
Policy  
 
The Interim Executive Director: Finance and Governance submitted a report 
which provided an update on the Risk Based Verification (RBV) module which 
was agreed by members in June 2017 and was introduced for Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Reduction new claims from November 2017 following 
the introduction of the online application form to support the module, and to 
seek approval for some minor changes to the RBV policy. 
 
Resolved 

 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(2) That minor changes to the Risk Based Verification policy for 2018-2019 

be approved 
 
 

8 Internal Audit - Annual Report 2017/2018  
 
The Interim Executive Director: Finance & Governance submitted a report 
which presented CW Audit Services annual report for 2017/18 in relation to 
the Internal Audit work undertaken during 2017/18 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the 2017/18 annual report from CW Audit Services 

be noted. 
 
 

9 Internal Audit - Annual Plan 2018/19  
 
The Interim Executive Director: Finance & Governance submitted a report 
which presented the CW Audit Services internal audit annual plan for 
2018/19. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the contents of the 2018/19 

annual internal audit plan from CW Audit Services be approved. 
 
 

10 External Audit - Annual Letter 2016/17  
 
The Interim Executive Director:, Finance & Governance submitted a report 
which presented to note the Ernst and Young (EY) Annual Audit Letter 
2016/17. 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 30 May 2018 

  

(1) That the contents of the letter setting out the key issues arising from 
the audit work undertaken by the Councils External Auditors, Ernst & 
Young (EY) be noted. 

 
 

11 External Audit - Annual Audit Fees 2018/19  
 
The Interim Executive Director:, Finance & Governance submitted a report to 
note the indicative audit fee for 2018/19. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the letter setting out the indicative annual audit 

fees for 2018/19 from the Councils External Auditors, Ernst & Young 
(EY) be noted. 

 
 

12 External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2017/18  
 
The Interim Executive Director:, Finance & Governance submitted a report 
which presented a report setting out the External Audit Annual Audit Plan for 
2017/18. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the External Audit Plan for 2017/18 be noted. 
 
(2) That the verbal update on progress from our External Auditors, Ernst & 

Young (EY) be noted. 
 
 

13 Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2017/18  
 
The Interim Executive Director: Finance & Governance submitted a report 
which presented a report to ask members to consider and note the draft 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and consider and endorse the Annual 
Governance Statement 2017/18. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the draft Statement of Accounts 

2017/18 be noted. 
 

(2) That, having given due consideration, the Annual Governance 
Statement 2017/18 be endorsed. 

 
 

14 Review by Those Charged with Governance  
 
The Interim Executive Director:, Finance & Governance submitted a report 
which set out the response to Ernst & Young (EY) regarding the review of 
management assurance. 
 

Page 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 30 May 2018 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the response relating to management assurances from Those 

Charged with Governance be approved. 
 
 

15 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 4



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

25 July 2018 
 

Internal Audit Update 2018/19 

 
Report of the Executive Director, Finance & Governance 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive CW Audit Services update report for 2018/19. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
1.1 The meeting is recommended to note the contents of the 2018/19 internal audit 

update report from CW Audit Services. 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Internal Audit undertakes a programme of work each year which is produced in 
consultation with senior management. The plan will be monitored for progress 
during the year and regular reports and updates will be provided to the Committee. 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 The plan covers the work of both Councils and has been prepared using a risk 

based approach taking into consideration a number of areas: 
 

 Leadership Risk Register for both Councils 

 Review of Business Plans 

 Assessment of risks arising from 2017/18 work 

 Assessment of external audit reports to relevant committees 

 Discussions with Chief E
[...]
Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Adele Taylor, Executive Director, Finance & Governance and 
S151 Officer (Interim) 

Contact 
Information 

adele.taylor@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

01295 221634 

 

Page 7

mailto:adele.taylor@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



cw audit 
internal audit services 

 

 

Cherwell and South Northamptonshire Councils 

 
Internal Audit 
Progress Report 2018/19 

 

 
July 2018 

 

 

 

 
 

  

P
age 9



    

CW Audit Services         Page 2 
Cherwell & South Northamptonshire Councils | Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 |July 2018 
 

1. Introduction 

 

The purpose of the report is to update the committee on progress made in delivering the 2018/19 audit plan to the end of June 2018. The 

agreed joint internal audit plan for the 2018/19 year totals 327 days. Appendix A provides details of the audit assignments included in the 

2018/19 year, and an update on progress where assignments have commenced.  

2. Summary of reviews completed 

 

A number of 2018/19 audits are either under way or have had scopes of work agreed, but no 2018/19 audits have yet been complete and 

reported on. This is not unexpected at this stage of the year, particularly given Council officers’ focus on preparing 2017/18 accounts, as well as 

a number of key management posts only recently being filled. 

 

3. Recommendation tracking 

 

All agreed recommendations are now uploaded to our on-line tracking system as soon as reports are finalised. We are now in the process of 

delivering training on the use of this system to officers who have responsibility for taking action to implement recommendations (‘owners’). 

 

Once training has been delivered, recommendation owners will able to update the system with details of progress made in implementing 

recommendations. In the interim, we have run reports from the tracking system detailing all recommendations due for implementation by the 

31st 
[...]
itment     Scope agreed and audit booked  

Partnership working       

Project Assurance        

Legal compliance     Scope agreed and audit ongoing  

Financial 

Assurance 

Medium Term Financial Planning/Financial Resilience       

Budget management and reporting       

Capital Programme & Project Management     Scope agreed and audit booked  

Payroll       

Finance Systems        

Revenues & Benefits        

Homes England Grant Certification*     Scope agreed and audit booked  

Operational 

Assurance 

 

To be agreed - reviews to provide topical assurance 

on key operational areas on a risk-assessed basis 

      

*Funded from contingency days 

 

 

 

P
age 12



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee 
 

25 July 2018 
 

Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

 
Report of the Executive Director, Finance & Governance 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update on the Statement of 
Accounts 2017/18 and external audit of the Accounts. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Accounts Audit and Risk Committee are recommended to note progress on the 
completion of the 2017/18 Accounts and on the external audit of the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with all relevant 
statutory reporting requirements.  
 

2.2 Ernst & Young will provide a verbal update to the Committee regarding their 
progress to date. 

 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The timescales for production and auditing of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts 
are shorter than in previous years. The Council has worked closely with External 
Audit to review the timescales and deliver the DRAFT Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18. 

  

3.2 External Audit to provide a verbal update on the progress made to date and the 
improvements the Council has made with its internal arrangements for preparing the 
accounts for 2017/18. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Accounts Audit and Risk Committee is asked to note progress on the 2017/18 

Statement of Accounts and the progress on the external audit of the statement of 
accounts. 

 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
  

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 None 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 These will be updated in advance of the Committee. 
  

Comments checked by:  
Kelly Watson, Assistant Director, Finance and Procurement, 0300 003 0206 
Kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 

7.2 Comments will be provided together with the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

 
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk management implications arising from this report. 
 

Comments checked by: Louise Tustian  
Louise Tustian, Team Leader - Insight Team 01295 221786 

 louise.tustian@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

   

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected - All wards are affected 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework - All corporate plan themes. 

 
Lead Councillor – None 

Document Information 
 
 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:Kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Leanne Lock, Group Accountant 

Contact 
Information 

leanne.lock@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

01295 227098 

 

Page 15

mailto:leanne.lock@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council  
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

25 July 2018 
 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 

Monitoring Report – May 2018 

 
Report of Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation 

and Assistant Director: Finance and Governance 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report. 
 
1.2 To review the Leadership Risk Register and identify any issues for further 

consideration. 
  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 
reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis.  
 

2.2  This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2018-19 to deliver the 
 Council’s priorities through reporting on performance, the Leadership Risk Register 
 and providing an update on the financial position.  

 
2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, 

projects and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2018-19 
business plan and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key 
performance indicators are reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, 
identify areas of good performance and actions that have been taken to address 
underperformance or delays. 
 

2.4 The Council maintains a Leadership Risk Register that is reviewed on a monthly 
basis. The latest available version of the risk register at the date this report is 
published is included in this report. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



Colour Symbol
Meaning for Joint Business Plan 

Measures

Meaning for Joint Key Performance 

Measures (KPIs)

Red Significantly behind schedule Worse than target by more than 10%.

Amber Slightly behind schedule Worse than target by up to 10%. 

 Green Delivering to plan Delivering to target or ahead of it.

2.5 The Report details section is split into three parts: 
 

 Performance Update 
 Leadership Risk Register Update 
 Finance Update 
 

2.6 There are four appendices to this report: 
 

 Appendix 1 - Monthly Performance Report 
 Appendix 2 – Leadership Risk Register 
 Appendix 3 – 2018/19 Busi
[...]
in 
future reports. 
 

 
  

 
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the contents of this report are noted. 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 This report sets out performance, risk and budgetary information from the previous 
 month and as such no formal consultation on the content or recommendations is 
 required. 
 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below. 
 

Page 25



Option 1: This report illustrates the Council’s performance against the 2018-19 
business plan. As this is a monitoring report, no further options have been 
considered. However, members may wish to request that officers provide additional 
information.  
 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 The financial implications are detailed within section 3.15 of this report.  
 

Comments checked by:  
Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim), 0300 003 
0103, Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 There are no legal implications from this report. 
  

Comments checked by:  
James Doble, Assistant Director: Law and Governance, 0300 003 0207 
James.doble@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Risk management  

  
7.3 This report contains a full update with regards to the Council’s risk position at the 

end of the previous month. A risk management strategy is in place (appendix 4) and 
the risk register has been fully reviewed.  
 
Comments checked by:  
 
Louise Tustian, Team Leader Insight Team, 01295 221786 
Louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected 
 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
All 

  
Lead Councillors –  
 
Councillor Richard Mould – Lead member for Performance Management 
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead member for Finance and Governance 
 
 
 

Page 26

mailto:Adele.t
[...]
nce Statement. 

  

Page 69



 

Shared Risk & Opportunities Management Strategy 2018-19                                        Page 20 

 

 

The Chief Executive or, in the absence of the Chief Executive, a Director/Section 
151 Officer, needs to sign a statement of assurance for the Leadership Risk and 
Opportunities Register. 

 
 
Section 6: Contacts and Further Guidance  

  
6.1 Contacts   

Cecilie Booth – Deputy S151 Officer  
Cecilie.booth@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01295 227946 
 
Rakesh Kumar – Strategic Intelligence & Insight Manager 
Rakesh.kumar@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
01295 227094 

 
Louise Tustian – Strategic Intelligence & Insight Team Leader  
Louise.Tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
Telephone: 01295 221786 

 
 
6.2 Supporting Documents / Guidance 

In addition to this strategy the following documents provide information and 
guidance with regards to risk management: 

 
1. A quick guide to risk management – a three page summary of the councils’ 

approach to risk 
 

2. New risk assessment template – a two page template that takes you through 
the process of assessing a new risk or fully reviewing an existing risk  

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 70

mailto:Cecilie.booth@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Rakesh.kumar@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.Tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee 
 

25 July 2018 
 

2017/18 Treasury Management Annual Report 

 
Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Governance (Interim)  

 
This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report presents information on treasury management performance and 
compliance with treasury management policy during 2017/18 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
 

The meeting is recommended: 
 

To note the contents of this report in line with the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
2.0 Introduction 

 
In 2012 
[...]
any actions arising. 
 

Option Two To approve or reject the recommendations above or 
request that Officers provide additional information. 

 

13.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
13.1 There are no specific financial effects arising directly from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by:  

Kelly Watson, Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement  
kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  0300 003 0206 

   
Legal Implications 

 
13.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 
 Comments checked by:  
 Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – Non-contentious Business  

richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  01295 221695 
 Page 80

mailto:kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Risk management  
  
13.3 There are no risk implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 

Comments checked by:  

Louise Tustian, Team Leader – Insight Team 
louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 01295 221786 
  
  

14.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
All 

  
Lead Councillor 
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead Member for Financial Management 

 

Document Information 
 
Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Ian Robinson 
Principal Accountant 

Contact 
Information 

Direct Dial: 01295 221762  

Ian.Robinson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 81

mailto:louise.tustian@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cherwell District Council 

 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  

 
25 July 2018 

 

2018/19 Work Programme 

 
Report of the Executive Director – Finance and Governance 

 
 

                                           This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report sets out the draft work programme for 2018/19. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
1.1 To review the work progra
[...]
ents will be provided together with the 2018/19 Work Programme 
 

Risk Management 
 
7.3 There are no risk management implications arising from this report. 
 

Comments checked by: Louise Tustian  
Louise Tustian, Team Leader - Insight Team 01295 221786 

 louise.tustian@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

 8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
All 
 
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance 
 

Document Information 
 
Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

 

Report Author Kelly Watson, Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 

Contact 
Information 

Kelly Watson, Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 
01295 221638 

kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 85

mailto:adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit Update 2018/19
	1a. Internal Audit Progress Report July 2018

	8 Statement of Accounts 2017/18
	9 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - May 2018
	Appendix 1 - Performance report May
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May
	May18Appendix 1a v2 CPT
	May18Appendix1b v2 CPT

	Appendix 2 - Leadership Risk Register
	Appendix 3 - 2018 19 Business Plan
	Appendix 4 - Shared Risk and Opportunities Management Strategy 2018-19 - v6 FINAL

	10 2017/18 Treasury Management Annual Report
	11 2018/19 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 25 July 2018 at 7.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  

 
 Councillor Hannah Banfield 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Richard Mould (In place of Councillor Hugo Brown) 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Ian Corkin) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance 
Neil Young, Engagement Partner, Ernst Young, External Audit 
Anand Parsaud, CW Audit Services, Internal Audit 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin 

 
 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and 

Governance 
Kelly Watson, Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation 
Louise Tustian, Team Leader, Insight Team 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 

 
16 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

17 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

18 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 July 2018 

  

 
 

19 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 May 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

20 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that, following discussions with officers, 
there would be an additional meeting of the Committee on Wednesday 12 
September. Training on internal audit would be from 6.30pm to 7.30pm with 
the Committee meeting starting at 7.30pm. 
 
 

21 Internal Audit Update 2018/19  
 
The Executive Director, Finance & Governance submitted a report which 
provided an update of CW Audit Services 2018/19, the council’s internal 
auditor. 
 
In presenting the report the Head of Audit, CW Audit explained that no reports 
this financial year were yet finalised but work was on track and they were 
happy with the progress made to date and did not foresee any problems in 
achieving the plan by the end of the year 
 
With regards tracking recommendations arising from audit reviews, the Head 
of Audit, CW Audit, advised the Committee all agreed recommendations were 
uploaded to CW Audit’s online tracking system once reports were finalised. 
Training was currently being given to council officers with responsibility for 
taking action to implement recommendations to enable them to update the 
system with details of progress made in implementing recommendations.  
 
Future reports submitted to the Committee would include more detail on 
outstanding level 1 and 2 recommendations (Level 1 being the highest level of 
risk attached to a recommendation) and those over six months. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the 2018/19 internal audit update report from CW 

Audit Services be noted. 
 
 

22 Statement of Accounts 2017/18  
 
The Executive Director for Finance & Governance submitted a report to 
provide a progress update on the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and 
external audit of the Accounts. 
 
In introducing the report the Executive Director for Finance and Governance 
advised Members that the draft statement of accounts that had been 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 July 2018 

  

considered by the Committee at their 30 May 2018 meeting had been 
submitted to External Audit with some minor presentational changes. 
 
Neil Harris, Engagement Partner, Ernst & Young, the council’s External Audit 
addressed the Committee to advise on the current position with regards its 
audit of the council’s Statement of Accounts 2017/18. The Committee was 
advised that in May External Audit had identified the areas it would focus its 
audit on. 
 
The Engagement Partner explained that the issues that had led to the delays 
in the sign off of the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts had been resolved. 
However, the External Auditor had resourcing issues and would be unable to 
complete its audit of the accounts by the end of July. A project plan was in 
place for the audit to be concluded by the end of August to enable submission 
to the Committee’s meeting on 12 September 2018. The Engagement Partner 
assured the Committee that the project plan was robust and much of the work 
on complexities within the accounts had already been undertaken. There were 
some Value for Money queries that had been raised to which officers were 
providing answers.  
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding the sign off delay, the External 
Auditor confirmed that in light of the new earlier deadline for the sign off of 
accounts, the PSA would be reporting numbers rather than the names of local 
authorities that had not met the 31 July deadline but that would be completed 
by the end of September 2018. The External Auditor also provided assurance 
that the July deadline for sign off for the 2018/19 Statement of Account would 
be achieved, explaining that specific plans for the sign off would be submitted 
to the November 2018 and January 2019 meetings of the Committee. 
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Governance advised the Committee 
that the current position had been discussed in detail with External Audit. 
Finance Officers had also agreed that there would be more discussion on 
work in-year as part of the preparatory work for the accounts so any aspects 
that may impact on the audit of the Statement of Accounts would already have 
been discussed with the External Auditor. 
 
The Committee thanked the Finance team for the work they had undertaken 
on the accounts and ensuring they were submitted on time whilst expressing 
disappointment at the delay to the sign off of the accounts by the External 
Auditor. Members were assured that processes were in place to ensure that 
there would be no delay in the sign off of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That progress on the completion of the 2017/18 Accounts and on the 

external audit of the Statement of Accounts be noted. 
 
 

23 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - May 2018  
 
The Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation and Assistant 
Director: Finance and Governance submitted a report which summarised the 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 July 2018 

  

Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position as at the end of 
each month. 
 
In introducing the report the Assistant Director, Performance and 
Transformation, explained the leadership risk register to the Committee 
informing members that this was a live document and reviewed on a monthly 
basis. The report would be submitted to each meeting of Executive. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 

noted. 
 

(2) That having given due consideration, the Leadership Risk Register be 
noted and no issues be identified for further consideration. 

 
 

24 2017/18 Treasury Management Annual Report  
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a 
report which presented information on treasury management performance 
and compliance with treasury management policy during 2017/18 as required 
by the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report, in line with the Treasury Management 

Strategy, be noted. 
 
 

25 2018/19 Work Programme  
 
The Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement referred to the 
announcement made by the Chairman earlier in the meeting regarding the 
additional meeting of the Committee on 12 September and that training by the 
council’s internal auditor would take place prior to the meeting. 
 
The Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement advised that it was 
anticipated that there would be training on treasury management prior to the 
November meeting of the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, subject to the addition of a 

meeting on 12 September 2018, the work programme for 2018/19 be 
approved.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 July 2018 

  

 Chairman: 
 

 Date: 
 

 


